December 31, 2010
$

March 31, 2010
$

January 1, 2010
$

Equity as reported under Canadian
GAAP 4,885,908 2,095,030 3,295,680
IFRS adjustment increase (decrease):

Revaluation of investment tax
credits receivable

a
(34,000) (40,500) (43,000)

Revaluation of long-term debt b 6,413,927 5,815,401 5,320,198

Equity as reported under IFRS 11,265,835 7,869,931 8,572,878

Comprehensive loss
Note
4 (iii)

Year ended
December 31,

2010
$

Three months
ended March

31, 2010
$

As reported under Canadian GAAP (6,503,069) (1,497,760)

Increase (decrease) in net loss for:
Revaluation of investment tax credits receivable a 9,000 2,500
Revaluation of long-term debt b 1,093,729 495,203
Stock-based compensation c (253,440) (108,744)

As reported under IFRS (5,653,780) (1,108,801)

Immunovaccine Inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(9)

4 Transitions to IFRS (continued)

ii) Reconciliation of equity and comprehensive loss as previously reported under Canadian GAAP
and IFRS

For the year ended For the three months ended
Note December 31, 2010 March 31, 2010

4(iii) Cdn GAAP Adj IFRS Cdn GAAP Adj IFRS

Revenue 76,105 – 76,105 58,105 – 58,105

Expenses
General and administrative c 1,878,697 88,745 1,967,442 452,971 29,634 482,605
Research and development a/b/c 3,672,249 (1,040,742) 2,631,507 896,956 (449,337) 447,619
Business development c 1,028,228 21,108 1,049,336 205,938 10,344 216,282
Interest b – 81,600 81,600 – 20,400 20,400

6,579,174 (849,289) 5,729,885 1,555,865 (388,959) 1,166,906
Net loss and comprehensive loss for

the period (6,503,069) 849,289 (5,653,780) (1,497,760) 388,959 (1,108,801)

Basic and diluted loss per share (0.14) (0.12) (0.03) (0.02)
Weighted-average shares outstanding 47,789,397 47,789,397 45,294,148 45,294,148

iii) Explanatory notes of significant differences in accounting policies between Canadian GAAP and
IFRS

a) Under IFRS, the investment tax credits receivable must be measured at fair value. Under Canadian GAAP,
these are measured at cost, however due to the length of time between recording the receivable and
collection; the receivable must be adjusted to reflect the time value of money. The adjustment required a
decrease to the investment tax credits receivable of $43,000 at January 1, 2010 which was subsequently
accreted to the statement of loss with a charge of $2,500 for the three months ended March 31, 2010 and